MIL-STD-1835B
NOTICE 3
12 April 1999
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
INTERFACE STANDARD FOR
MICROCIRCUIT CASE OUTLINES
TO ALL HOLDERS OF MIL-STD-1835B:
1.  THE FOLLOWING PAGES OF MIL-STD-1835B HAVE BEEN REVISED AND SUPERSEDE THE PAGES

                                   \/
                       Drawing number
1.2.1  RHA designator.  Device classes Q and V RHA marked devices meet the MIL-PRF-38535 specified RHA levels and are
marked with the appropriate RHA designator.  Device class M RHA marked devices meet the MIL-PRF-38535, appendix A
specified RHA levels and are marked with the appropriate RHA designator.  A dash (-) indicates a non-RHA device.
1.2.2  Device type(s).  The device type(s) identify the circuit function as follows:
Device type Generic number Circuit function
01 XXXXX    XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
1.2.3  Device class designator.  The device class designator is a single letter identifying the product assurance level as follows:
Device class Device requirements documentation
  M Vendor self-certification to the requirements for MIL-STD-883 compliant, non-JAN
                                 class level B microcircuits in accordance with MIL-PRF-38535, appendix A
Q or V Certification and qualification to MIL-PRF-38535
1.2.4  Case outline(s).  The case outline(s) are as designated in MIL-STD-1835 and as follows:
                 Outline letter             Descriptive designator                   Terminals                                Package style
E GDIP1-T16 or CDIP2-T16  16 Dual-in-Line
F GDFP2-F16 or CDFP3-F16  16 Flat Package
X CMGA2-P100G 100 Pin grid array
Y CDIP2-T16  16 Dual-in-line
2 CQCC1-N20  20 Leadless chip carrier
1.2.5  Lead finish.  The lead finish is as specified in MIL-PRF-38535 for device classes Q and V or  MIL-PRF-38535, appendix A
for device class M.
Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com
MIL-STD-1835B
NOTICE 3
12
TABLE VI.  Package case outline list.
Case outline 1/ 2/ Terminal  3/
Descriptive letter, count and EIA
package Figure no., Dimensions  �JC row-to-row Terminal similar
type Configuration reference spacing pitch package
designator letter letter (�C/W) (inch) (inch) designation
Flat pack style  4/
GDFP1-F10   H, 11, A F-4 22 10 .050  MO-092 AA
CDFP2-F10   H, 11, B F-4 " 10 "  none
CDFP3-F10      11, B F-4A " 10 "  MO-098 AA
GDFP1-F14   D, 11, A F-2 " 14 "  MO-092 AB
CDFP2-F14   D, 11, B F-2 " 14 "  none
CDFP3-F14      11, B F-2A " 14 "  MO-098 AB
GDFP1-F16      11, A F-13 " 16 "  MO-070 AA
GDFP2-F16   F, 11, A F-5 " 16 "  MO-092 AC
CDFP3-F16   F, 11, B F-5 " 16 "  none
CDFP4-F16      11, B F-5A " 16 "  MO-098 AC
GDFP1-F18      11, A F-14 " 18 "  MO-070 AB
GDFP2-F18      11, A F-10 " 18 "  MO-092 AD
GDFP1-F20      11, A F-15 " 20 "  MO-070 AC
GDFP2-F20   S, 11, A F-9 " 20 "  none
CDFP3-F20   S, 11, B F-9 " 20 "      "
CDFP4-F20      11, B F-9A " 20 "      "
GDFP1-F24      11, A F-16 " 24 "  MO-070 AD
GDFP2-F24   K, 11, A F-6 " 24 "      "
CDFP3-F24   K, 11, B F-6 " 24 "  none
CDFP4-F24      11, B F-6A " 24 "      "
GDFP1-F28      11, A F-17 " 28 "  MO-070 AE
GDFP2-F28      11, A F-11 " 28 "      "
CDFP3-F28      11, B F-11A " 28 "  none
CDFP4-F28      11, B F-12 " 28 "      "
CDFP1-F32      11, B F-18 " 32 "  MO-115 AA
GDFP1-F48      11, A F-19 " 48 .025  MO-146 AA
GDFP1-F56      11, A F-20 " 56 "  MO-146 AB
See footnotes at end of table VII.
SUPERSEDES PAGE 12 OF MIL-STD-1835B
Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com
MIL-STD-1835B
NOTICE 3
13
TABLE VI.  Package case outline list – Continued
Case outline 1/ 2/ Terminal  3/
Descriptive letter, count and EIA
package Figure no., Dimensions  �JC row-to-row Terminal similar
type Configuration reference spacing pitch package
designator letter letter (�C/W) (inch) (inch) designation
Dual-in-line package style  4/
GDIP1-T8  P, 12, A     D-4 28   8, .300 .100 MS-030 AA
CDIP2-T8  P, 12, C     D-4 "   8,    " " MS-015 AA
GDIP1-T14 C, 12, A     D-1 " 14,    " " MS-030 AB
CDIP2-T14 C, 12, C     D-1 " 14,    " " MS-015 AB
GDIP1-T16 E, 12, A     D-2 " 16,    " " MS-030 AC
CDIP2-T16 E, 12, C     D-2 " 16,    " " MS-015 AC
GDIP1-T18 V, 12, A     D-6 “ 18,    “ “ MS-030 AD
CDIP2-T18 V, 12, C     D-6 " 18,    " " MS-015 AD
GDIP1-T20 R, 12, A     D-8 " 20,    " " MS-030 AE
CDIP2-T20 R, 12, C     D-8 " 20,    " " MS-015 AE
GDIP1-T22 W, 12, A     D-7 " 22, .400 " MS-031 AA
CDIP2-T22 W, 12, C     D-7 " 22,    " " MS-015 BB
GDIP1-T24 J, 12, A     D-3 " 24,  .600 " MS-032 AA,
MO-103 AA
CDIP2-T24 J, 12, C     D-3 "  24,    " " MS-015 CA
GDIP3-T24 L, 12, A     D-9 " 24, .300 " MS-030 AF
CDIP4-T24 L, 12, C     D-9 "  24,    " " MS-015 AG
GDIP5-T24 12, A     D-11 "  24, .400 " none
CDIP6-T24 12, C     D-11 "  24,    " " MS-015 BC
GDIP1-T28 12, A     D-10 " 28,  .600 " MS-032 AB,
MO-103 AB
CDIP2-T28 12,  C     D-10 "  28,    " " MS-015 CB
CDIP3-T28 12, C     D-15 "  28, .300 " MS-015 AH
GDIP4-T28 12, A     D-15 "  28,    " " MS-030 AG,
GDIP1-T32 12, A     D-16 " 32,  .600 " MS-032 AC,
MO-103 AD
CDIP2-T32 12, C     D-16 " 32,       " " MS-015 CC
GDIP1-T40 Q, 12, A     D-5 " 40,     “ " MS-032 AD,
MO-103 AC
CDIP2-T40 Q, 12, C     D-5 " 40,       " " MS-015 CE
GDIP1-T48 12, A     D-14 " 48,       " " none
CDIP2-T48 12, C     D-14 " 48,       " " MS-015 CF
GDIP1-T50 12, A     D-12 " 50,  .900 " none
CDIP2-T50 12, C     D-12 " 50,       " " MS-015 DA
CDIP1-T64 12, C     D-13 " 64,      " " MS-015 DB
         See footnotes at end of table VII.
SUPERSEDES PAGE 13 OF MIL-STD-1835B
*
*

MIL-STD-1835B
NOTICE 3
14
TABLE VI.  Package case outline list - Continued.
Case outline 1/ 2/ Terminal  3/
Descriptive letter, count and EIA
package Figure no., Dimensions  �JC row-to-row Terminal similar
type Configuration reference spacing pitch package
designator letter letter (�C/W) (inch) (inch) designation
Can style  4/
MACY1-X8 G, 13 A1 70   8  �, � 45�  MO-002 AL
MACY1-X10  I, 13 A2 65 10  �, � 36� MO-006 AF
MACY1-X12 13 A3 65 12  �, � 30�  MO-006 AG
MACY1-X3 13 A4   3 �45�, �90� TO-5, TO-39
Square leadless chip carrier style  4/
CQCC1-N16 15 C-1 20 16 .050 MS-004 CA
CQCC2-N16     " C-1A  " 16 "    "           "
CQCC1-N20 2,   " C-2  " 20 " MS-004 CB
CQCC2-N20     " C-2A  " 20 "    "           "
CQCC1-N24     " C-3  " 24 " MS-004 CH
CQCC2-N24     " C-3A  " 24 "    "           "
CQCC1-N28 3,    " C-4  " 28 " MS-004 CC
CQCC2-N28     " C-4A  " 28 "    "          "
CQCC1-N44     " C-5  " 44 " MS-004 CD
CQCC1-N52     " C-6  " 52 " MS-004 CE
CQCC1-N68     " C-7  " 68 " MS-004 CF
CQCC1-N84     " C-8  " 84 " MS-004 CG
Rectangular leadless chip carrier style  4/
CQCC1-N18    15 C-9 20 18 .050 MO-042 AA
CQCC2-N18       " C-9A  " 18 "    "           "
CQCC3-N18       " C-10  " 18 " MO-041 AC
CQCC4-N18       " C-10A  " 18 "    "           "
CQCC3-N20       " C-13  " 20 " MO-041 AD
CQCC4-N20       " C-13A  " 20 "    "           "
CQCC3-N28       " C-11  " 28 " M0-041 AA
CQCC4-N28       " C-11A  " 28 "    "           "
CQCC1-N32       " C-12  " 32 " MO-041 AB
CQCC2-N32       " C-12A  " 32 "    "           "
CDCC1-N4       " C-14  "   4 " MO-041 BA
CDCC1-N6       " C-15  "   6 " MO-041 BB
See footnotes at end of table VII.
SUPERSEDES PAGE 14 OF MIL-STD-1835B